CHAPTER 657—S. F. No. 690

An act relating to licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.13, Subd. 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.13, Subd. 2, is amended to read:

A license shall be non-transferable without the Subd. 2. consent of the authority issuing it, and shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the premises for which it is issued. No license shall be effective until a permit shall be issued to the licensee under the laws of the United States, if such a permit be required under such laws. No license shall be issued to other than a citizen of the United States over 21 years of age who shall be of good moral character and repute, nor to any person who within five years prior to the application of such license has been convicted of any wilful violation of any law of the United States or the State of Minnesota or of any local ordinance with regard to the manufacture, sale, distribution, or possession for sale or distribution of intoxicating liquor, nor to any person whose license under sections 340.07 to 340.40 shall be revoked for any wilful violation of any such laws or ordinances.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 658—S. F. No. 768

An act relating to approval of dairy plants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.392.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.392, is amended to read:

32.392 Approval of dairy plants. No person shall operate a dairy plant or other establishment in which dairy products, or goat milk are manufactured, processed, or handled in this state unless the establishment, dairy plant, and the equipment, water supply and plumbing system connected therewith shall have been first approved by the commissioner and a permit issued to operate the same, except that these provisions shall not apply to producer dairy farms nor to establishments where no dairy products are processed, but dairy